JAMES BRUCE
PAGE
AWV6 THIS UNS « * OMSOKlHE OUT
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION >
- Engineering Bureau - f
1220 South St Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 ^ El
ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST
TUB CHECKLIST fS MANDATORY POR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOB EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS

NO
"tfrflqrie
• WeS Type Code
AddMonalWell Information
'Proposed Depth
7800'
Depth to Groundwater
ASSL
DELAWARE
" Leue Type Co*
"CooBVtor
ADOBE DRILLING
Distance ftwii uearatftceh water wtlt
2-1/2 mites "HE UngrSvtttheticia 12 mifathick Pay D Pit Volume:! l^P^bls
Owod-Loop System •
M Gramd Level Elevation
31WQL
"Spud Date
11/01/2005
Distance from nearest surface water
iHUlSL
DriltingMHbodl. , t
21 Proposed Casing and Cement Program
Hole Size OyingSize Casing weightffopt letting Depth Sack* ef Cement RtfimatcdTOC
14-3/4"
11"
7-7/8"
>1-3/4"
8-3/T
5-1/2*
42#
32#
1S.5 & 17#
790'
3340'.
780O'
480
1026
750
SURFACE*
1000'
30401
a Describe the proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give the data on tbe present productive zone and proposed new productive iota.
Describe the W«wou« pwvenrtnn pmjram. if any. U*e atJdMonilsfteeti if necessary.
SURFACE IS OWNED BY THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO. ATTACHED IS A DRILLING PROGNOSIS AND A BOP
DIAGRAM. This is an unorthodox location.
•Bass proposes tn drill 10' mlo the sclt section to insure all zones above the salt are penetrated. Tbe casing will be set 1C-20' above
the total depth and cemented ro surface.
* "This intermediate casing is a contingency string to be installed only if we encounter "free flowing sand" as was found in our Poker
Lake Unit #217 located in section 19, T24S,R30E.In Poker Lake Unit 1*217 this sand occured at several depths (+1500'. + 1 WO', +
1M0',+2300") and we were only able to control it by "Mudding Up" with a high vis drilling fluid which with the resultant mud weight
exceeded the low frac gradient m the Delaware Lower Brushy Canyon Sands. Therefore, the 11" casing is proposed in order to put
this problem behind pipe and thereby allow for the drilling ofthe Delaware Sands with a fresh water low weight drilling fluid If the
flowing sand problem is not encountered the intermediate casing will not be run. Hole size will be reduced to 7*7/8" and the
production hole drilled with a brine water/diesel emulsion mud This drilling fluid has been used sucessmlly by tfass in the (Nash
Draw) Delaware Field.
B I heresy certify that the inforntatioii given above is true and complete to the best
of my knowledge md belief. I farther certify thit tbe drilling pit win be
conitructed according to NMOCD guideline) IS. a general pci-alt • , or
tn (Attached) olttraatm OCD-»pp«wrd plan D .
Printed name: Cindi Goodman
Title Production Clerk
E-mall Address edgoodman com
0** 09/08/2005 (432)683-2277
OIL CONSERVATIONDrVTSION
Approved by:
TMo:
Approval Date: BscplratlotiDate:
Conditionwf Approval Attached D
y ^ 1 5 1 JANES BRUCE
PAGE 86
DISTRICT 1 State of New Mexico *»n» c-102
tee* H. I>™» »r- JSoMn. jm BS24D , _ Beriaed Watch JT. It99